THE DATASHEET OF
AT17LV010A-10PI
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
1
Features
• EE Programmable 65,536 x 1-, 131,072 x 1-, 262,144 x 1-, 524,288 x 1-, 1,048,576 x 1- and
2,097,152 x 1-bit Serial Memories Designed to Store Configuration Programs for Altera
FLEX® and APEX FPGAs (Device Selection Guide Included)

14 AT17LV65A/128A/256A/512A/002A
2322D–CNFG–07/02
Figure 1. Ordering Code(1)
Note: 1. The 8-lead LAP and SOIC packages for the AT17LV65A/128A/256A do not have an A label. However, the 8-lead packages
are pin compatible with the 8-lead package of Altera’s EEPROMs, refer to the AT17LV65/128/256/512/010/002/040
datasheet available on the Atmel web site for more information.
Package Type
8P3 8-lead, 0.300" Wide, Plastic Dual Inline Package (PDIP)
20J 20-lead, Plastic J-leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
32A 32-lead, Thin (1.0 mm) Plastic Quad Flat Package Carrier (TQFP)
Voltage Size (Bits) Special Pinouts Package Temperature
65 = 65K A = Altera C = Commercial
128 = 128K Blank = Xilinx/Atmel/
= 8P3
I = Industrial
256 = 256K
512 = 512K
= 20J
010 = 1M
= 32A
002 = 2M
AT17LV65A-10PC
P
J
A
3.3V Nominal to
5V Nominal
Other
15
AT17LV65A/128A/256A/512A/002A
2322D–CNFG–07/02
Notes: 1. Currently, there are two types of low-density configurators. The new version will be identified by a “B” after the datacode. The
“B” version is fully backward-compatible with the original devices so existing customers will not be affected. The new parts
no longer require a MUX for ISP. See programming specification for more details.
2. Use 64-Kbit density parts to replace Altera EPC1064.
3. Use 256-Kbit density parts to replace Altera EPC1213.
4. Use 512-Kbit density parts to replace Altera EPC1441.
5. Use 1-Mbit density parts to replace Altera EPC1
6. Use 2-Mbit density parts to replace Altera EPC2. Atmel AT17LV002A devices do not support JTAG programming; Atmel
AT17LV002A devices use a 2-wire serial interface for in-system programming.
7. For operating voltage of 5V ±10%, please refer to the 5V ±10% AC and DC Characteristics.
Ordering Information(1)
Memory Size Ordering Code Package Operation Range
64-Kbit(2)(7) AT17LV65A-10JC 20J Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
AT17LV65A-10JI 20J Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
128-Kbit(7) AT17LV128A-10JC 20J Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
AT17LV128A-10JI 20J Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
256-Kbit(3)(7) AT17LV256A-10JC 20J Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
AT17LV256A-10JI 20J Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
512-Kbit(4)(7) AT17LV512A-10PC
AT17LV512A-10JC
8P3
20J
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
AT17LV512A-10PI
AT17LV512A-10JI
8P3
20J
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
1-Mbit(5)(7) AT17LV010A-10PC
AT17LV010A-10JC
AT17LV010A-10QC
8P3
20J
32A
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
AT17LV010A-10PI
AT17LV010A-10JI
AT17LV010A-10QI
8P3
20J
32A
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
2-Mbit(6)(7) AT17LV002A-10JC
AT17LV002A-10QC
20J
32A
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
AT17LV002A-10JI
AT17LV002A-10QI
20J
32A
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
16 AT17LV65A/128A/256A/512A/002A
2322D–CNFG–07/02
Packaging Information
8P3 – PDIP
2325 Orchard Parkway